

City of Naperville



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0206 **Version:** 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed

SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

File created: 2/16/2023 In control: City Council
On agenda: 3/7/2023 Final action: 3/7/2023

Title: Approve the award of Bid 23-007, 2023 Lateral Grouting Brookdale Phase One to Hoerr Construction

Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$193,080, plus a 5% contingency

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/7/2023	1	City Council	approved	

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Bid 23-007, 2023 Lateral Grouting Brookdale Phase One to Hoerr Construction Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$193,080, plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

In January 2023, the Water Utilities issued Bid 23-007, 2023 Lateral Grouting Brookdale Phase 1. The work included testing and grouting of 42 six-inch diameter sanitary sewer service laterals in the Brookdale subdivision. The Water Utilities has been chemically grouting sanitary service lateral since 2016 and the program has resulted in outstanding results in reducing groundwater and rain-derived infiltration and inflow from entering the wastewater collection system and preventing basement backups.

The Lateral Grouting Program is part of the City's ten-year Infiltration and Inflow Reduction Program, required and registered with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

This is the first phase of an estimated 14 phases of sanitary lateral chemical grouting in the Brookdale area.

DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 01/30/2023

File #: 23-0206, Version: 1

Bid Opening: 02/14/2023

Notices Sent: 230 Plan holders: 10 Proposals Received: 3

Vendors Name	Proposed Cost	
Engineers Estimate	\$228,078.75	
Hoerr Construction	\$193,080.00	
Visu-Sewer Clean & Seal, Inc.	\$227,370.00	
National Power Rodding Corporation	\$401,150.00	

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP: N/A

Lateral grouting is expensed to the account number listed below for a total budget of \$198,000. The requested award including the contingency exceeds the budget by \$4734. The contingency will be funded through savings in the Water Utility's operating budget. Staff will monitor expenses throughout the year to ensure compliance with budgetary guidelines.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41251520-531308	Water Utility Fund	\$912,000

Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.